

NO. 19-2910; 19-3019

---

In the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Eighth Circuit

---

NORMAN BROWN, ET AL.,

Appellees/Cross-Appellants,

v.

ANNE PRECYTHE, ET AL.,

Appellants/Cross-Appellees.

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
Western District of Missouri  
Hon. Nanette Laughrey  
United States District Judge

---

BRIEF FOR THE CAMPAIGN FOR THE FAIR SENTENCING OF  
YOUTH AS AMICI CURIAE SUPPORTING APPELLEES/CROSS-  
APPELLANTS AND AFFIRMANCE

Rebecca Turner  
CAMPAIGN FOR THE FAIR  
SENTENCING OF YOUTH  
1319 F Street NW, Suite 303  
Washington, DC 20004  
Phone: (202) 289-4677

Brendan Krasinski  
Jody Rhodes  
Chelsea Dal Corso  
Erin Johnson  
DLA PIPER LLP (US)  
1201 W. Peachtree Street NE  
Atlanta, GA 30309  
Phone: (404) 736-7800

*Counsel for Amici Curiae  
Campaign for the Fair Sentencing  
of Youth*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. THE EIGHTH AMENDMENT REQUIRES DISTINCT AND PROTECTIVE TREATMENT OF THE UNIQUE CHARACTERISTICS OF YOUTH AT PAROLE.....	5
II. THE EXPERIENCES OF FORMERLY INCARCERATED YOUTH RATIFY THE PRINCIPLES ON WHICH THE SUPREME COURT'S EIGHTH AMENDMENT JURISPRUDENCE IS GROUNDED AND ILLUSTRATE THE NECESSITY OF PAROLE PROCEDURES SPECIFIC TO THIS POPULATION.....	7
A. Ronald Olivier .....	8
B. Laura Berry .....	12
C. Louis Costa.....	18
D. Christopher Williams.....	21
CONCLUSION .....	27

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

Barry Feld, <i>The Youth Discount: Old Enough to Do the Crime, Too Young to Do the Time</i> , 11 Ohio St. J. Crim. 107, 116-17 (2013).....	6, 7
<i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 48 (2010) .....	2, 4, 6, 7
<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , 567 U.S. 460, 471 (2012). .....	3, 4, 6
<i>Montgomery v. Louisiana</i> , 136 S. Ct. 718 (2016) .....	3, 4, 6
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005) .....	5, 7

### OTHER AUTHORITIES

Barry Feld, <i>The Youth Discount: Old Enough to Do the Crime, Too Young to Do the Time</i> , 11 Ohio St. J. Crim. 107, 116-17 (2013).....	6, 7
